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1. The pres.nt addendum complement. the 1989 annual report on operation~l

activities of the United Nations system (A/44/324-E/1989/106) and provides
preliminary statistical data for the year 1988. The addendum contains an overview
of the situation with regard to r.sources channelled through the organizations of
the system as well a. forecasts of resources for the main funding organizations.
More detailed ~tatistics are currently being compiled and will be issued as
comprehensive statistical data. These statistics will include tables reflecting
contributions and expenditure. on a country-by-country basi ••

2. At the request of the Me~·er States, information is also provided on the
procurem.nt of goods and s.rvices through the United Nations system.
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ANNEX

Report of the Diregtor-Genera1 for Deyelopment
and International Economig co..operation

I. OVERVIEW OF THE PRESENT SITUATION

1. Official development assistance (ODA) to developing countries is estimated to
have totalled $51 billion in 1988. Of this amount, $7 billion, or 14 per cent,
represents concessiona1 resources made available to developing countries through
the United Nations system. Compared to 1987, these concessional resources
increased by $0.8 billion - an in~rease of 11- per cent - though their overall
proportion in total ODA remained the samr. As has been underlined in previous
years by the governing bodies of many of the organizations of the United Nations
Lystem engaged in operAtional activities, the importance of the assistance provided
to developing countries by the United Nations system go~s beyond its quantitative
value in view of its multilateral, non-political and impartial character.

2. Resources made available to the organilation. of the United Nations system are
shown in tables A-1 to A-4 of appendix I. An analysis indicates that, following
growth of about 8 per cent in 1987, overall contributions to United Nations grant
funding organizations increased in 1988 by some 12 per cent in dollar terms. As in
previous years in the recent past, this increase was affected by movement. in the
exchange rate, particularly the movements of the United State. dollar against other
major donor currencies.

3. Contributions to core funds of the United Nations Development Programme
(UNDP), excluding cost-sharing, government cash counterpart contributions and
contributions t~ UNDP-ac5minister.d funds and trust funds, and to the General
Resot,lrces of the United Nations ChU,"ren t s Fund (UNICEF), exclUding the "Greeting
Card'. Oparation, supplementary funds and emergency relief programmes, continued to
increa~~ 1n the period from 1987 to 1988. In dollar terms, the increases were some
11 per cent for both organilations. This represented a significant upturn after
several years of stagnation. However, it should be noted that part of thr
improvement resulted from exchange rate fluctuations. Contributions to the United
Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) rose by 12 per cent in 1988, while those to the
World Food Programme (WFP) - extrabudgetary resources excluded - increased by
16 per cent.

4. In 1987, extrabudgetary contributions throu~h the specialized agoncies grew by
17 per cent. In 1988, they recorded 8 sharp i~crease of 29 per cent. The increas9
of extrabudgetary resources to WFP is ~stimated ~~ an even higher 36 per cent.

5. There was an overall significant rise in dolle~ terms in grant expenditures
made by the system in 1988. This overall rise in expenditures by 16 per cent was
more than double the increase of 6.3 per cent rAcorded in 1987. As in the past,
this conceals major ~ifferences in ~erformancc, with the extrabudgetary
expenditures of specialized agene!. s rising by 28 per cent, WFP ovsrall expenditures
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by 22 per cent, those of UNFPA by 21 per cent, those of UNDP core funds by
19 per cent and of those UNICEF by 10 per cent. There was a decline of 2 per cent
in expenditures financed from UNDP-administered funds. Expenditures financed by
regular budgets decreased by 15 per cent.

6. Net transfers from the International Development Association (IDA) grew by
7 per cent from $3,261.9 million in 1987 to $3,506.4 million in 1988. This
represents a less vigorous increase than that of 16 per cent recorded in 1987. As
for net transfer~ of non-concessional (not ODA) loans from the World Bank, they
doubled from an already sizeable negative balance of $2,203.3 million in 1987 to
reach some $4,580.3 million in 1938. This major increase in the inverse financial
flow has meant that the overall expenditures on operational activities for
development of the United Nat;Qns system declined for the fourth successive year,
from $7,795.9 million in 1984 to $2,781.4 million in 1988. Measures adopted to
increase lending by the World Bank group both on concessional and non-concessional
terms had clearly not yet shown an effect on overall financial flows.

7. Total expenditures on operational activities overall, inclUding humanitarian
assistance by the United Nations system, were $7.8 billion in 1988 ($6.9 billion in
1987). Of this, grants for development purposes represented $3.3 billion
($2.8 billion in 1987), concessional loans $3.7 billion ($3.5 billion in 1987) and
grants for refugee, humanitarian, special economic and disaster relief activities
$0.8 billion ($0.6 billion in 1987).

8. Grant assistance through UNDP and UNDP-administered funds amounted to
$917.5 million in 1988, or 28 per cent of all United Nations system grant
expenditures (same percentage as in 1987), through WFP $878 million (26 per cent,
as in 1987) through UNICEF $399.5 million (12 per cent, compared with 13 per cent
in 1987) and UNFPA $129.9 million in 1988 (4 per cent, as in 1987). Grant
assistance through specialized agencies totalled $825.9 million in 1988
(25 per cent, compared with 29 per cent in 1987) of which $554 million (17 per cent)
was financed from extrabudgetary contributions and $271.9 million from regular
budgets. Extrabudgetary contributions through WFP totalled $158.7 million
(5 per cent) in 1988.

9. Expenditures on United Nations operational activities, inclUding technical
assistance expenditures on training and consultants under World Bank loans and IDA
credits but excluding WFP budgetary and extrabudgetary expenditures, totalled
$3.4 billion in 1988 compared to $3.2 billion in 1987.

10. The expenditures of the member organizations of the Joint Consultative Group
on Policy (~CGP) - UNDP, UNICEF, UNFPA, WFP and the International Fund for
Agricultural Development (IFAD) - were $2.78 billion in 1988 as compared to
$1.98 billion in 1987.
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I I • FUTURE TRENDS

11. At the request of the Director-General, the main funding orgbnizations of the
United Nations system provided a summary of the outlook for resources for the
coming two years.

World Bank AI

12. In fiscal year 1989 (1 July 1988 to 30 June 1989), World Bank lending reached
$16.4 billion, an increase of $1.6 billion over the previous year. Of the total,
48 per cent was committed to highly indebted middle-income countries, compared to
43 per cent in 1988.

13. The Bank's concessional loan affiliate, IDA, eztende~ $4.9 billion in credits
to developing countries in fiscal year 1989, representing an increase of
$0.4 billion or 9 per cent comparea to fiscal year 1988. Total lending by the
World Bank and IDA amounted to '21.3 billion in 1989, of which '8.0 billion or
38 per "ent was to heavily indebted middle-income countries and '10 billion or
47 per cent to the countries with per capita income of '480 or less in 1987 United
States dollars.

14. In 1989, the Special Programme of Assistance to Sub-Saharan Africa gathered
momentum. This programme, for which 22 Sub-Saharan countries were eligible by
31 July 1989, set out a framework to mobilize assistance through, (a) an increase
in adjustment lending under the eighth replenishment of IDAI (b) increased
co-financing and co-ordinated financing by bilateral and multilateral donors for
adjustment operations I (c) supplemental IDA adjustment credits resulting from a
share of IDA investment income and repaymentsl (d) additional resource. from the
IMF EDhance~ Structural Adjustment FacilitYI (e) greater debt relief. Flows of
resources from these various sources are as follows.

15. The eighth replenishment of IDA provided $12.4 billion for the period
1 July 1987 through 30 June 1990. About half, or some $6.2 billion are allocata~

to the Africa region 1 of that amount, $5,736 million is earmarked to the
22 countries eligible for the Programme. In December 1987, some 18 donor
Governments and multilateral agencies pledged an amount of $6.4 billion in
concessional, quick-disbursing funds to low-income African countries ezperiencinq
debt problems through increased adjustment co-financing. Almost three quarters of
these funds have been pledged as grants with the remainder as highly concessional
loans. By the end of calendar year 1988, donors had allocated $5.1 billion (for
co-financing and co-ordinated financing of adjustment operations in eligible
countries), of which signed agreements were $2.1 bi'lion.

16. Supplemental IDA adjustment credits resulting from the allocation of
10 per cent of IDA reflows, plus the investment income on IDA donor encashments, to
IDA-only countries that had both outstanding World Bank debt and an adjustment

A/ Fiqures quoted in this section are commitments, not expenditures.
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programme being supported by IPA, amounted, in fiBcal year 1989, to '87 million for
10 qualifying African countries and 811 million for two qualifying countries in
Asia and Latin America.

17. Established in Pecember 1987, the Enhanced St~uctural Adjustment Facility of
the International Monetary Fund (IMF) aims to provide 6 billion special drawing
rights (SPRs) in new concessional resources tor the p~orest IMF member countrie••
These resources supplement the SPR 2.7 billion available under the St~uctural

Adjustment Facility established in March 1986. Sizty-two countries, of which 34
are in Sub-Saharan Africa, are eligible for the Special Programme of Aasi3tance and
the Enhar.~ed Structural Adjustment Facility. At the end of fiscal year 1989,
commitments under those arrangements totalled SDR 1,962 million and
EPR 1,045 million respectively.

18. Thw World Bank ezpects to achieve an overall commitment level for loans of
aome $20 billion per year in the early 19905. This would require, inter alia, that
the ninth replenishment be in line with the ezpressed hope of the Preaident of the
Bank, i.e at least at the same level as the eighth replenishment. In real term.,
implying contributions of over SPR 11.8 billion.

United Nations Deyelopment Programme

19. Voluntary contributions to th~ core programme for 1989 are estimated at
$959 million at United Nation. ezchange rates prevailing in August 1989. This is
the highest level of core contributions ever achieved. Contributions pledged to
UNOP-administered funds are e.timated at '67 million. With non-core eztrabudgetary
re.ource. of an additional '200 million (ezcluding management .ervices), total
resources channelled through UNOP would amount to over $1.2 biLlion.

20. It is anticipated that annual increases to the core programme measured
in national cur"rencies will be in line with the UNDP Gove~ning Council
recommendation of 8 per cent during the fourth programming cycle (1987-91).

21. It is projected that core income alone will allow UND~ to carry out the
1987-1991 country and inter-country programmes as approved (3,655.4 million).
Non-core income continues to be a welcome source of additiona~ity. Such financing
will increasingly address oblil at ions specifically identified for that purpose in
the country and inter-country programmes reviewed and approved by the UNOP
Governing C~uncil

22. The non-core extrabugetary resources are ezpected to grow as foilowsl

(a) Non-core resources provided by recipient Gover~~ents to ezpand priority
technica~ co··operation activities as identified in the continuous country
programming process, but for which UND~ core resources are not sufficient. This
source of funding will become even mor~ important as 1990 ~nd 1991 are the last twc
years of the ongoing 1987-1991 country programmes cycle. Consequbntly, the UNOP
core resources are largely committed, which allows for slcw~r core expansion into
new priority areas. The estimated annual growth of government ~~lf-supportinq

funding is expected to be at least 10 per cent.
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(b) Non-core resources provided by third parties (bilateral donors,
multilateral financing institutions) will remain an important source of additional
income for specific countrieM and themes. All such third-party cost sharing and
trust funding will be ezecuted within the contezt of either a country or an
inter-country programme, thus supporting the development priorities of recipient
Governments.

23. At its June 19S9 session, the Governing Council decided to review, at its
June 1990 session, a UNDP funding strategy for the 1990s.

United Nations Children'S Fund

24. General reso~rces

increase thereafter at
$464 million by 1992.
projections are broken

income projected for 1989 is $428 million and is expected to
an average annual rate of 2.7 per cent, reaching
The various components of ~eneral resources income
down as follows I

(a) Government cont~ibutions, based on the result of the November 1988
Pledging Conference, additionally notified pledges and latest expectations, are
projected at $333 million for 1989, which is a growth of 11 per cent over 1988.
For the period from 1989 to 1992, an average annual growth of 4.0 per cent is
forecastl

(b) Non-governmental contributions of $27 million are projected for 1989, an
increase of $1 million over 19S5. Non-governmental contributions are projected to
remain at the $25 million level for the period from 1990 to 19921

(c) Greeting Cards Operations (GCO) projections are the reflection of the
cur~ent GCO vork plan adjusted for the effects of the timing difference between GCO
and UNICEF fiscal years. Details ~f the ~CO work plan are given in do~ument

E/ICEF/1989/AB/L.6. Net GCO income to be recorded in UNICEF accounts for the
year 19S9 is projected to be $39 million, and it is expected to increase to
$49 million by 19921

(d) Other income consists primarily of interest income, exchange rate
adjustments and other miscellaneous items. For 1989, a sum of '29 million is
projected. Othqr income is then expected to decline ,S less interest will be
earned on the reduced UNICEF cash balance~.

World Food Programme

25. By mid-19S9, that is, six months into the new biennium 1989-1990, 69 dOAors
had pledged $911.4 million, or 65 per cent of the agreed pledge target of
$1.4 billion. The combined total resources contributed or pledged to WFP for
1989-1990 in the form of regUlar resources, contributions to the International
Emergency Food Reserve and to the ll~W facility set up in 1989 in support of
protracted refugee operations, had reached a level of $1,181.~ million at the end
of June 1989.
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26. In the light of previous e.perience it i. anticipated that total general
re.ource. available to wrp for 1989-1990 could reach $1.5 billion, e.cluding
e.trabudgetary re.ource., which gr~w from $99.3 million in 1987 to $134.8 million
in 1988 and are expected to grow f.urther in 1989-1900.

Interpat!ona~ rund fQS Agr!cultYral DextlQQment

27. The Fund .tarted operation. with initial re.ource. of SUS 1,000 million for
the period from 1978 to 1980. For the fir.t repleni.hment, the Fund received
$1,070 million for the period from 1981 to 1984. IrAn'. total re.ource. under its
.econd repleni.tm1ent for the ~eriod from 1985 to 1987 declined to $460 million 
l.ss than half the resourc•• pledged under the initial re.ourc.s or the first
repleni.hment. Thi. decline in resource. re.ulted in con.iderable limitation. on
IrAn operation. at a time when the need for a.sistance, particularly to sub-Saharan
African countries, was paramount.

28. In view of this financial constraint, the rund launched the Special Programme
for Sub-Saharan Countries affected by Drought and De.ertification. The Programme
became effective and fUlly operstional in May 1986. The $300 million target .et
for the Programme hal nearly been achieved, the rund hal received total payments of
$286.48 million. Five African countries, three of which are lea.t developed
countries, made voluntary contributions to the Special Programme a. an affirmation
of their own commitment to the goal of self-reliant development embodied in IrAn's
approach. Th_ Programme focu.e. primarily on low-income fOOd-deficit countries in
Africa that r.quire priority treatment on the ba.i. of a .et of .ocio-economic
indicator.. It aim. at arre.ting the deteriorating tr.nd in .mallholder
production, with .mpha.i. on .taple food crop., .mall-scal. water-control .chemes,
agro-fore.try and environmental con.ervation and back. topping for policy and
in.titutional reform••

29. The reconvened twelfth ••••ion of the Governing Council of IrAn reached
agreement upon the third replenishment of IrAn's re.ources on 8 June 1989. That
agreement is reflected in resolution 56/XII of the Gov.rning Council. It was not
po••ible to finalize all of the contributions at that time, and the r.solution
provided for the deferral of the final determination of the level of supplementary
contributions by category III and I members until 15 September 1989. The
contribution. made in convertible currency by category III are to be matched by
category I on a 3 to 1 basi••

30. Category 111 contributions put up by 94 countries at the date of the adoption
of the resolution was '52,976,000. Since 8 June 1989, a further seven countries
have confirmed or announced contributions, bringing the category's total
contribution to $63,571,000.

31. With respect to catdgory II contributions, progress has been made in achievin
the final a110catio~ of the unallocated amount of $10 million within this category

32. It is expected that the total replenishment from all thr.e categories will
rise for the $522,904,000 stated in the resolution, to about $565,284,000.

/ ..
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United NatiQns PQpulatiQn Fund

33. IncQme tQ the qeneral resources Qf UNFPA fQr 1989 is estimated at
$183.2 milliQn at 1 September 1989, representinq an inCrtlaSe Qf 3.0 per cent Qver
1988 in nQminal dQllar terms. In additiQn, supplemental Axtrabudqetary financinq
(sQ-called multi-bilateral funds) durinq 1989 fQr specific prQjects is expected tQ
tQtal $6 milliQn, brinqinq the tQtal amQunt Qf new financial reSQurces available tQ
UNFPA fQr the year 1989 tQ $189.2 milliQn.

34. It cQntinues tQ be pa~ticularly difficult fQr UNFPA tQ make realistic reSQurce
fQrecasts fQr the periQd frQm 1990 tQ 1993 in view Qf the cQntinued uncertainty as
tQ whether Qr not the United States - until 1985 UNFPA's larqest dQnQ;~ - will
resume vQluntary cQntributiQns tQ the Fund. HQwever, in the Work Plp~ for
1990-1993 and request fQr apprQval authQrity, presented tQ and apprQvbd by the
thirty-sixth sessiQn Qf the UNDP GQverninq CQuncil held in June 1989, UNFPA
prQjected its incQme fQr 1990-1993 fQr qeneral reSQurces at $958.5 million
($208.1 milliQn in 1990, $227.8 mi~liQn in 1991, $249.5 milliQn in 1992 and
$273.2 milliQn in 1993). This reflects an annual increase Qf apprQximately
~.5 per cent. Extrabudqetary incQme durinq this fQur-year periQd is expected tQ
tQtal $38 milliQn. These prQjectiQns were based Qn the value Qf the dQllar at the
beqinninq Qf 1989. ShQuld the presen~ hiqher value Qf the dQllar cQntinue Qver the
19~0-1993 periQd, this prQjectiQn may have to be sliqhtly reduced. UNFPA expects,
hQwever, tQ realize a sufficiently hiqh incQme level fQr 1990-1993 to be in a
pQsitiQn tQ cQntinue prQqramminq at the levels apprQved by the GQverninq CQunci1.

III. PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES OF THE UNITED NATIONS SYSTEM

A. PrQcurement Qf gQQds and services

35. InfQrmatiQn and data prQvided in appendix II tQ the present dQcument underline
that the measures adQpted by QrqanizatiQns, particularly in the CQntext Qf the
Inter-Aqency PrQcurement WQrkinq GrQup and thrQuqh the Inter-Aqency PrQcurement
Service Unit (IAPSU) Qf UNDP, and in respQnse tQ the recQmmendatiQns Qf the General
Assembly in its ~esQlutiQn 42/196 Qf 11 December 1987, need tQ be strenqthened and
rendered mQre systematic if the pQsitive trend in the prQcurement Qf equipment frQm
develQpinq cQuntries nQt~d in 1987 is tQ be maintained.

36. TQtal prQcurement in 1988 has reached SQme $916 milliQn as cQmpare~ to
$776 milliQn in 1987, Qf which $204 milliQn (trust funds included) represented
tQtal prQcurement in develQpinq cQuntries. In percentaqe terms, tho increase in
tQtal prQcurement was 18.05 per cent Qver 1987, with prQcurement Qf equipment
increasinq by 22.49 per cent and prQcurement Qf prQfessiQnal services thrQuqh
subcQntracts decreasinq by 2.26 per cent. PrQcurement Qf prQducts indigenQus tQ
develQpinq cQuntries amQunted tQ 77.44 per cent Qf the tQtal pr~cur~ment frQm
develQpinq cQuntries.

37. PrQcurement from under-utilized majQr dQnQr cQuntries (Canada, Denmark,
Finland, the Netherlands, NQrway and Sweden) amQunted tQ $106 milliQn in 1988

I • ••
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representing 11.64 per cent of total agency procurement. Compared to the amount of
$84 million recorded in 1987, this represents an increase of some 27 per cent.

B. Food aid triangular transactions. trilateral
operations and local purchases

38. A significant aspect of procurement not covered by IAPSU but reported in
addendum 2 to the 1988 annual report of the Secretary-General on operational
activities of the United Nations system (A/43/426/Add.2-E/1988/74/Add.2) has been
the continuation of WFP trianqu1ar transactions, trilateral operations and local
purchases of food. Donor and recipient countries as well as WFP have attached
increasing importance in recent years to devisinq ways of inteqratinq the food
produced in developing countries into overall food aid proqrammes. They have been
motivated by two objectivesa (a) to strenqthen the efficiency of food aid
operations by increasinq cost-effectiveness, speedinq up the delivery process and
providing food commodities more in keeping with the food habits and customs of
beneficiaries, and (b) to enhance the developmental benefits of food aid by
st~-mu1atinq increased food production created by additional demand and by fosterinq
intra-country and inter-country trade.

39. Trianqular transactions involvinq food aid commodities oriqinatin; in a
developi~q country hav~ been the type of operation most widely used. In these
transactions, WFP or a donor aqency buys food with cash from its food aid resources
in one developinq country for shipment to another developinq country, in which it
is us&d ~s food aid. Triangular transactions combine two forms of aid and tr3de
whereby foreiqn exchanqe is provided to the supplying, developinq country and food
aid is qiven to the recipient country.

40. A variant of trianqular transactions has been trilateraJ operations or barter
arranqements. Instead of purchasinq food in a developinq councry with cash, WFP or
a donor provides a food commodity, which is exchanqed in a developinq country for a
different food commo~ity that is shipped to another developinq country, where it is
used as food aid. ".

41. Purchases of food commodities in a developinq country have also been made with
cash from food aid resources of WFP or donor aqencies and the purchased commodities
used as food aid in the same country. These operations are referred to as local
purchases. Local purchases have increased, but they remain small in comparison
with trianqular transactions.

42. WFP ir the larqest single purchaser of food in developing countries for use as
food aid, either as trianqu1ar transactions or as local purchases. The programme
not only makes purchases from its own resources a~d from cash contributions to the
International Emerqency Food Reserve (IEFR) but also on behalf of bIlateral donors
and other United Nations organizations. In 1988, WFP purchased in developing
countries 465,700 tons of food commodities, at a total value of $108 million;
85 per cent of the quant~ty purchased was cereals. A large proportion
(47 per cent) of total p~rchaAes, amounting to about 220,500 tons, were made in

I .••
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17 countries in sub-Saharan Africa, the largest purcha.el beiAg in Zimbab~e; Xeny.
and Malawi. About 190,700 tonI were purchaled in Alia, principally in Pakiltan and
Thailand, and 54,000 tODI in Latiu America, mainly in Argentina. Of the total
purchale., about GO per cent of the quantities were obtained on btlbalf of bilateral
donor. and other United Nation,- organiBations and 40 per cent from WPPII own
resources and from contributions to IIPR.

/ ...



APPENDIX I

Table A-l. Contdbutions from Govermleftts and other sources for operational activHies
for deve1o.-ent of the United Nations syst_: overviev. 1981-1988

(Millions of current United States dollars)

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 i986 1987 1988

I. Contributions to Uniti~

Nations funds and progr~

l. Contributions to UNDP if 778.9 779.8 813.8 757.3 768.0 913.6 1 024.9 1 070.8

2. Contributions to UNOP-
a~inistered funds and
trust funds ~I ~ ~ 107.4 ~~ ~ 93.2 100.9 131.1

Subtotal (1-2) 840.4 847.6 921.2 840.5 847.9 1 006.8 1 125.8 1 201.9

3. Contributions to UNFPA 129.7 134.4 136.0 131.2 128.2 156.4 ~ 175.0 J!/ 195.841

4. Contributions to UNIC~~ 261.6 352.1 296.cs 297.9 340.0 417.7 517 .1 596.2

5. Contributions to other
United Nations funds and
prograanes ~I 56." 5°.7 62.4 81.9 73.0 SO.8 29.4 fl 43.8

6. Contributions to WFP 91 678.) _7§.dl 661.1 663·5 809.4 ~1 832.1 981.3

Subtotal 1 966.8 ? 138.8 l 1)77.5 2 015.0 2 198.5 2 332.8 2 679.4 3 019.0

II. Contributions for operational
activities of sPeCialized
agencies

7. Assessed contributions
through regular budgets hI 212.: 198.1 25f.8 280.0 290.8 310.5 il 320." 271.9

8. Extrabudgetary
contributions il 365.3 379.& 326·9 376.1 340.1 436.9 ~ 415.9 11 536.9 ..,11I11I>0.. .",

Subtotal (7-8) 577.6 571.9 583.7 656.1 630.9 7~.3 736.3 808.8 QQ ....
.... .0 •

... CD'

TOTAL (1-8) 2 S4t.4 2 715.7 ,2.Ji§L1 2 671.1 2 829.4 l..m.~ il 3 415.7 LRlJ .... .ow
... ::r'",....

0'
0>0
'Po
>0 Po

"-
~.

Do •.
•



2 642.1 3 166.6 2 876.6 2 512.3 2 379.8 2 582.1

Table A-l (continued)

~ nJ 261.6 nJ

III. Contributions to the World
Bank group and IFAD

9. Contributions to IDA ~

10. Contributions to IFAQ

1981 1982

~

1983

299.0

1984

263.5

1985

~

1986

~

1987

2 914.6

1988

3 322.4

00 .... "')10
.. 1:., .....
IQIQ .
.... 0 •

... CD .....
..... 0101
.... ::r ..............

0'
00)10
..... 00
)log,
0.
0..-..

Subtotal (9-10) 2642.1 3565.8 3 175.6 2775.8 2432.3 2736.4 3 216.7 3 584.0

3 020.3 4 840.6 3 585.9 3 265.1 2 660.1 3~

5564.7 7551.3 6241.1 5936.2 5490.1 6574.0

378.2 1 274.8

294.6 1 196.6
11. Capital subscription

payments to World Bank

12. Capital subscription
payments to IFC

Subtotal (11-12)

TOTAL (9-12)

GRAND TOTAL

Memo items

83.6 78.2

397.3

13.0

410.3

489.1

0.2

489.3

227.0

1.4

ZZ8.4

647.1

110.4

757.5

319.6

~14.5

434.1

3 65O.a

7 066.5

747.9

117.5

865.4

4 449.4

8 2:17.2

Contributions for refugee.
humanitarian, special economic
and disaster rplief activities 2/

UNEP Environment Fund

Cost-sharing and Government cash
counterpart contributions to
UNDP gl

Government "self-supporting"
contributions to organizations
and agenci es r/

Funds received by United Nations
agencies for activities financed
under World Bank/IDA loans

625.1

35.6

73.4

107.7

38.1

581.8

30.3

83.5

105.0

47.6

497.5

27.8

99.8

79.7

41.5

556.3

25.9

92.5

121.1

38.0

593.4

41.2

98.6

76.7

37.1

552.2

32.8

116.2

70.9

48.0

611.2 21 614.9

35.7 39.9

132.1 127.74

69.2 81.8

54.2 52.6

-....

Source: Financial stat~nts of United NatiOlI~ fuPds and progrume and of WFP; internal reports of the
Wvrld Ba.nk and IFAO; OPI1988/55-DPI1989/60. Sell! a1s~ tables A-2 and A-3. for definition of tel1llS. see the note
on statistical information (A/44i324/A1d.l-E/1989/106/Add.l).

(Footnotes on follo-nng page)
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(Footnotes to table A-1)

aln,ral note. Steps to improve the presentation of data are reflected in the
footnote~ to items in columns for 19S6 and 1987.

AI Includes coat-aharing and government cash counterpart contributions, and
contributions to Specibl Mealures Fund for Least r~ve1oped Countries.

bl Includes the Capital Development Fund, the Special Fund for Land-Locked
Developing Countries, the Revolving Fund for Natural Resources Ixp1oration, the
Fund for United Nations Volunteers, the United Nations Fund for Science and
Technology for Development, the United Nationl Development Fund for Women dnd the
Trust Fund for Sudano-Sabelian Activities, and other funds, accounts and trust
fundi of UNOP including trust funds establilhed by the Administrator, and
contributions for the Juaior Professional Officers programme. Includes
cost-sharing contributions to these funds.

QI I.cludes contributions to UNFPA trust funds, amounting to $3.7 million,
and contributions from Governm."lts for "special pc-pu1ation programmes", amounting
to $14.2 million for 1986. If the~e werl included, the total wou1~ be
$174.3 mUlion.

41 Includel contributions L.O trust funds and "special population programmes ll

of UNFPA. If these wIre Ixcluded (as in 19S6 and prior years) the total would be
$149.4 million for 1987 and $168 million for 1988.

al Other programmes included in the Unitld Nations Pledging Conference for
Development Activities and other contributions to United Nations bodies from
sources external to the United Nations system. The United Nations Ind\;strial
Development Organization was converted into a specialized agency on
1 January 1986. All contributions to UNIDO, including those to the United Nations
Industrial Development Fund, ar. accordingly included on line 8 rather than line 5
of the table, starting with the data for 1986.

fl Starting with th& data for 1987, the method of calCUlating the entries
for this line has been made consistent with that for the ann~lal UNOP document on
United Nations system regular and extrabudgetary technical co-ope~ation financed
from sources other than UNDP (cf. DP/1988/55). For convenient reference, the
corresponding entry for 1986 would be $33.9 million.

gl Includes contributions to the International Emergency Food Reserve
($147.2 million in 1987) and extrabu~getary contributions for 1987 and 1988
amounting to $99.3 million and $134.8 million respectively.

hI I.e., the imputed share of regular bUdget financing of technical
co-operation expenditures in relation to the distribution of assessments among
Member States.

I • •.
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(Footnotes to table A-l) (oontinued)

1/ The figure given in dooument A/~3/4:26/Add.1-E/l988/74iAdd.l has been
revised on the basis of correoted information.

1/ I.e., voluntary oontributions from bilateral offioial and non-official
lources and from multilateral souroes other than Unit~d Nations funds and
proqrammes and frnm qovernment "seU-supporting" contributions to organizations.
Through 1986 th~s line also inolude. re.ouroe. reoeived through the World Bank/IDA
and a po~~ion of oontributions to entities of the United Nationa.

k/ Includes '48.0 million reoeived through the World BInk/IDA and '33.9
contributed to entities of the Unitetl Nations. If these were exolu~ed the total
would be '354.9 million.

1/ Startinq with 1987, resouroe. received through the World Bank/IDA and
through contributions to entities of the United Nations are no longer counted on
this line. A. reqard. the former, .ee the memo item at the bottom of the table,
re the latter, .6~ footnote (f) above. If these elemants were included (as in 1986
and prior years) the total would be '499.5 million.

ml The entries for 1981-1985 represent annual payments of contributions to
IDA recorded on the note deposit basil. Starting from 1986 the entry is on the
note encashment basi., which in the e.timation of IDA provides a mo: 'e aocurate
picture. The entry for 1986 on the note deposit basis would be '3,653.9 million.
Previous entries on the note encashment basis would be, in millionsl
(1981) '1,964.7' (1982) '2,159.0, (1983) '2,69S.3, (1984) '2,422.4, (1985) '2,033.6.

nl Of the total amount of contributions reonived in 1987 and 1988,
respectively '66.7 million and 'Sl.8 million related to the IFAn Special Programme
for Sub-Sharln African Countrie. Affected by Drought and Desertification~

QI Includes contribution. to UNRCR, UNRWA, UNDRO and United l~ations trust
funds for emergency assistance (including special economic assistance programmes)
from sour~e. external to the United Nations system. Includes contributions for
emergency relief. to Lebanon mobilized through the United Nations through 1986.
Regarding contributions for WFP emergency operations, see footnote (g) above.

RI Starting with 1981, resources Inobilized by, but not contributed to, the
United Nations for emergency relief to Lebanon are no longer counted on this line.
For convenient reference, the amount of such resources indicated as raised in 1986
was $18 million.

ql The o.mount!i given, which are lncluc1ed in the figures for line 1 above,
are here provided for current referen~e.

I.I The amounts related to "self-supporting" contributions, which are
included in the figures for line 8 above, are here provided for convenient
reference.

I • ••



Table A-2. [xtrabudqetary contributions for activities o~i~1ized

agencies and other organizations. 1988

(Thousands of United States dollars)

IlO FAO lItESCO \It) 0000 ITC IAEA VFP OTHSl TOTAL

Australia - 626 52 1 563 1 - 249 2604 796 5891
Austria 707 89 23 114 1 520 - 20 3389 95 5957
Belgil.. 1 692 6 167 913 936 874 285 66 1 003 3 510 15 506
Canada - 183 90 4629 2 1 276 22 10065 781 17 048
Denmark 4884 9 112 194 11 120 604 1 291 14 4 151 1 185 32 SS5
Finland 1 986 2 614 501 4099 125 1 360 13 151 2 608 13 457
Frill'~e 154 4 632 936 731 136 217 115 854 1 854 96Z9
Gennany. Federal
RepubHc of 3 771 1 231 4984 5 123 5650 987 1 654 9~ 5 274 38 226
Italy 2 135 56 311 846 8265 15 847 373 642 4847 5238 94 504
Japan 589 6 199 1 749 8 105 2 155 304 264 42 391 15 491 77 247
Netherlands 6 160 25463 14 10 075 1 381 1 .:24 20 7 521 7 541 59 999
Norvay 5 739 4690 2 861 13 240 493 1 499 - 46 3 965 32 533
Saudi Arabia - 1456 41 1704 1 000 - - - 8 4209
Sweden 2 824 1 129 1 434 30 358 5 6791 Z82 5724 4 516 53 063
Swi tzerl and 2 433 3317 477 7 103 1 264 3325 1 1 140 2 451 21 511
United Kingdc. - 75 120 19 322 1 245 - 454 5603 157 26 976
United States - 2 743 1 255 16 041 150 - 2268 3 196 1 022 -- 675
Other countri es -m 1 584 1 127 3 639 ~ -ill un 17 035 4059 _Y 354

Total countries ll...DQ 127 621 17 677 146 161 ~ ~ 7 471 119 Z12 60 551 569 340

",,1 til ateral
non-united Nations
systl!ll 81 18 239 3 171 2 TI4 215 184 113 11 964 1 414 38155

Non-governnental --lli 1 175 4001 15 058 ~ - - 3 596 --.!J11. 26 289-- --
Total inter/
non-governnental ~ 19 414 7 172 17 832 ~ ~ ---Ill l5 560 2 391 64 444

"0"")0'

GRAND TOTAL 33 608 147 035 ~ 163 999 ~ ~ UM 1)4 832 62 942 633 784 !=lC'""i;t; .....
.... 0 ..
~ CD ......

... aaow
UI::r'N.....

Source: DP/1989/6O. WFP_ 0 ......
01)0'
,~

>0""
" ""."" .....
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Table A-3. Contributions for Ixtrabud;etary activitIes of
specialized a;engies and other or;anilations.
overview hy donor. 1984-1988

(Thousands of United St~tes dollars)

1984 1985 1986 1987 AI 1988 f},/

Australia 3 922 2 885 3 045 3 168 5 981
Austria 808 1 066 1 792 2 367 5 957
Belgium 9 452 7 233 9 671 Ul 098 15 506
Canada 3 023 4 772 4 279 6 334 17 048
Denmark 25 747 15 253 34 293 32 984 32 555
Finland 5 442 6 442 6 611 9 774 13 457
Franc. 2 074 4 111 5 816 16 119 9 629
Germany, Federal

Republic of 7 460 11 615 15 820 25 856 38 226
Italy 36 302 18 745 45 016 48 424 94 504
Japan 5 195 14 133 21 328 64 007 77 247
Netherlands 22 513 25 960 28 753 58 016 59 Y99
Norway 14 701 17 621 22 586 30 404 32 533
Saudi Arabia 646 2 407 2 159 3 329 4 209
Sweden 19 943 24 588 25 825 34 294 53 063
Switzerland 9 254 8 565 11 154 15 012 21 511
United Kingdom 2 80" 3 376 5 702 10 534 26 976
United States 6 591 8 375 16 365 22 119 26 675
Other countries 6 841 9 014 16 171 28 439 34 35.i

Total all countries 182 721 186 101 277 286 430 278 569 3~

World Bank/IDA 37 975 37 667 48 018 hi hi
Multilateral

non-United Nations
system 23 734 20 919 33 876 25 277 38 155

Non-governmental 11 882 13 338 6 930 19 83; 26 289

Total interl
non-governmental 73 591 71 924 88 82t. 45 111 64 4U

GRAND TOTAL 256 312 258 085 366 110 475 389 633 784

Source. DP/1989/60 and previous reports in this series.

AI 1987 and 1988 figures include extrabudgotary contributions for WFP
amounting to $99.3 million and $134.8 million respectively.

~I See line 8, footnote (1), of table A-1.

I • ••
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Table A-4. Contributions for ,xtrabudgota.y activities of
spegialiled agoncies and other or~anil.tionsl

overview by agency, 1984-198'

(Thousands of United States do~lcrl)

1984 1985 1986 1987 1988

ILO 31 065 27 858 27 ')03 48 948 33 608

FAO 96 789 72 442 120 133 103 391 147 035

UNESCO 22 286 19 806 20 605 18 267 24 849

WHO 78 951 81 406 108 380 87 257 163 999

ITC 10 581 10 327 13 979 16 319 20 053

IAEA 8 125 7 869 7 182 6 861 7 584

UNIDO 22 653 53 329 38 882

WFP 99 266 134 832

Other 7 223 44 388 45 475 42 751 62 942

TOTAL 255 020 264 116 3156 110 475 389 633 784

Sourc'l DP/1989/50 and previous reports in this leriel, and WFP.

/ « « •
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Table B-1 (continued)

1981 1982 1983 1984 19a5 1. 1987 1988

Other official multilateral flows
(not aDA)

Non-eoncessional loans

10. Disbursed by World Bank

(a) Gross disbursement 5 487.0 6 835.3 7 777.6 8 727.3 8 350.9 10 090.4 11 165.7 12 064.0
(b) Net di sburSE..'leIIt 3 879.0 4 935.8 5 543.6 5 953.0 5 080.3 5 403.9 4 169.2 2 471.2
(c) Net transfer 1 830.5 2 634.3 2 835.5 2797.1 1 496.9 194.1 (2 203.3) (4 580.3)

1l. Disbursed by IFe
(a) Gross disbursement 644.9 387.6 365.0 377.7 368.7 560.6 6935 819.3
(b) Net disbur~~t 509.7 290.6 166.0 126.6 93.8 156.2 212.6 361.3

Subtotal (10 (c) and 11 (b» 2 340.2 2 924.9 3 001.5 2 923.7 1 590.7 350.3 (1 990.7) (4 219.0)

GRAND TOTAL 6 325.8 6 786.4 6 642~9 7_7~~ 6_737.6 5J96.9 4~30~4 2 781.4

Meno items

Refugee. humanitarian. special
economic and disaster relief
grant activities il 647.9 621.3 593.0 627.5 646.4 634.6 642.9 jl 777.7

World Bank/IDA technical
co-operation ~I 516.8 730.7 873.2 845.8 947.1 1 063.8 1 223.6 11 1 097.9

"Self-supporting" expenditures ~ 58.1 77.4 92.3 102.6 85.4 70.5 58.5 67.0

UNDP/OPS Illanagelllef1t service
agreements n/ - - - 3.7 10.5 29.7 51.2 67.6

Agencies' co-operation
agreements 2/

Source: See tables A-1, B-2 and B-3. For definition of tentS, see the note on ~tat;stical infol"llll.tion in doc.....t 'Ul'Il'I>-
..C' ..........A/44/324/Add.l-E/1989/106/Add.l and Corr.l. oQ tQ ....
.... G •

(Footnotes on following page)
... aa .....

.... GW
G::r ..... N....
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0>-..... g,

"
>-g,g,.
~..
•



A/44/324/Add.4
E/1989/106/Add.4
English
Page 20

(Footnotes to table B-1)

AI I.e., UNDP central resources, including expenditures financed from
government cost-sharing contributions. Through 1986 the entries also include
expenditure financed from government cash counter~art contributions ($7.5 million
in 1986).

~I Starting with 1987, expenditures financed from goverument caah
counterpart contributions are no longer counted on this line. Such expenditure for
1987 amounted to $9.5 million. For convenient reference, if the entry for 1986
were calculated on the same baeis, the total would be $681.7 million.

~I Includes project ..xpenditures for development activities and emergency
operations. Of the latter, most was financed from the International Emergency Food
Reserve and the remeinder from WFP general resources.

~I The major share of such expenditures is financed by WHO. In accordance
with resolution 29.48 of the World Health Assembly of May 1976, allocations of the
regular programme budget were to reach the level of at least 60 per cent in real
terms towards technical co-operation and provision of services to States members of
WHO. Data for WHO also include support costs.

AI The figure given in document A/43/426/Add.1-E/1988/74/Add.l and Corr.l
has been revised on the basis of corrected information.

11 I.e., from funds not elsewhere specified in the table. Line 7 is not
immediately comparable to line 8 in table A-l, in that it includes some
expenditures finaaced from United Nations funds und programmes listed in line 5 of
table A-l. Also included are expenditures financed from gover~ent

"self-supporting" contributions, amounting to $70.5 million in 1987.

gl Includes extrabudgetary expenditures by WFP amounting to $72.0 million it
1987 and 158.7 millio" in 1988.

bl Includes a small amount of grants, which was $8.2 million and
$7.3 million in 1987 and 1988 respectively.

il Includes expenditures by UlnICR, UNRWA, UNDRO and United Nations trust
funds for emergency assistance (inclUding special e~onomic assistance programmes).
Includes the amounte mobilized through the United Nations for emergency relief to
Lebanon through 1986. Regarding expenditures for WFP emergency operations, see
footnote (c) above.

il Starting with 1987, resources mobilized by, but not spent by, the United
Nations for emergency relief to Lebanon ar r ~o longer counted on this lino. For
convenient reference, the amount of such resources indicated as mobilized in 1986
was $18 million.

/ ..
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(~ootnotel to table 8-1) (continued)

ok.! I.e., gross disbursements on "training" and "consultants" embodied in
World Bank loans and IDA credits to borrowers.

11 The figure given previously was a misprint.

ml The amounts related to expenditures from government "self-supporting"
resources, which are included in the figures for line 7 above, are here provided
for convenient reference.

nl Services engaged by Governments receiving loans from international
development banks or grants from bilateral donors. See DP/1989/75, p. 8, para. 21
and p. 10, table 4.

QI Figures not yet available.

,
I , ...
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T~ble 6-2. Exeen~it~re9 on g[ant-financed development aotivities, by organization
o[ agenoy of the United Nations system and other entitles, 19~~

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Total UNOP

UNOP
admin.
funds UNFPA UNICEF IlIFP

Regular
budgots

Ext's
budgetary

united Nations
DTCD
Eel.
ECI::
ECLAC
ESCAP
E:>CWA
UNHCR
UNC'rt\D
UNCTC
UNEP

145 179
14 560

604
9 929

16 749
2 00 ..

18 204
11 790

1 670
J.q

93 990 3 363
6 546 320

308
1 909 25
6 6\11 160

201 22
16 050 614

8 8 n 850

21 003
3 243

296
1 818
1 41.7

609

19

7 <."'9
1 2lJ

veil
1 129
1 105

781
621

19 564
3 .U8

5 4\16
7 352

65
759

1 43U
1 670

Subtotlll 220 706 134 576 5 354 28 40~, 12 7U9 39 511:.!

Fl.O
IAEA
ICAO
ILO
IMO
ITC
ITU
WHO
WIPO

WMO

WTO
world Bank/IDA
WFP
-'NOP 2./
UNESCO
UNFPA
UNICEF
UNlDO
UPU
Other y
Governmentl',.

342
37
46

11'"
13
28
31

417
8

23
1

61
1. 036

140
76
211

402
117

3
27

127

601
461
408
606
714
232
338
266
165
699
519
400
648
131
726
579
770
169
484
209
658

154 961
2 \143

37 500
:J7 33l.

5 207
12 477
22 190
20 232

3 062
13 169

1 519
5ii 318

89 014
30 732

76 676
2 164
7 966

94 677

7 594

4311
1 738

6S
20

293
183

5 082

50 (' 3
22
15

3 10J
1 009

970

~

2 332

7 623

21 757

1 114
7 631

20 5b4
148

2

111 273
14 095

J\l9 519

877 96~

26 904
211 810

11 643
394

597
179 251

2 7119
Sill!

6 !.i56

2 513
937

150 Blll
7 701l
II 470

38 271
II 048

15 7J5
II 551

195 73J
2 231
9 942

lSd 604

J 1 !JIb

]6 'Jf'J

3llJ

Total 3 JU9 489 81:2 714 94 77S 129 944 399 519 1177 964 £/ 271 871 7 J. 7u 2

~. DP/1989/60, annex, table 1.

~~~. 'the UNOP table used dS the maln source was c:omplled teon. provlslonal
tlgU[eS for the year. Variance fronlother agency dilta may be found, e.q. W!'P report.e'l
extrabudget~rv expenditures tota11\nq $158.7 mill1on.

2.-/ Includes OPS, UNV, UtlRFNRE, UNfSSTD an<! UNSO.

!if Include:; NGOs (Inost1y for UNFPA) I AOU, Af)Ol) ~nd I\FI:.SD.

£/ He'lard lng w~'P, sce footnote (c) of t,ll.o1e 1:1-1.
/ ...
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TAble B-3, Ekpenditurg! on grAnt-finAncod devolopmgnt ootivities, by slIctor, U88

(Thousands of United statts dollArS)

ACC proQumme UNDP-
014ss1 f iCAtion PlICcentllQe Admin. Requ14r Extu-

cAtllqorhs total TotAl UNDP fundll UNFPA UIUCEF WFP 8ud9tts budQetllry

01 Politioal Affairs 6 944 247 3 6 ~ 94

02 a.neral development
lssues, policV And
planning 7 217 010 129 248 7 270 46 946 10 062 23 484

03 NAtural resouroes 5 167 717 99 878 27 5fl8 6J4 8 579 31 058

04 Agriculture,
foubtry and
f!eherles 21 711 113 179 352 16 626 7 14fl 372 915 23 317 111 777

05 Industry 5 158 6fl4 102 263 064 5 068 8 236 40 033

Oil Tr Anllpor t Ar,d
communications 5 166 9',il 97 409 13 456 22 265 2 679 31 169

07 Internat\onal trsde
and d'!Yelopment
tlnance 1 45 151 18 007 4t1t1 944 24 712

08 PopulaU..,n 4 136 995 )05 ..149 129 944 71 750 4 976

09 Human settlementa 1 3l 480 16 125 2 <:69 249 11 904 781 1 152

10 Health 26 1169 630 33 649 4t1U 241 571 198 187 187 7t14 200 959

11 Education 3 105 969 37 104 1 711 30 559 22 364 1 943 12 288

12 Employment ;4 734 39 573 048 7 628 9 H3 27 Cl92

13 Humanitar lan aid
and roller 13 424 123 5 9n 2 462 29 8b7 241 966 99 143 7S7

14 80cial condltions
lind oquity 2 49 7Sfl 10 373 105 27 1116 2 457 S fl3S

15 Culture 27 2117 5 221 Btl 7 66": 2 80S 10 201

16 Sclence and
techno1oqy 2 81 U8t1 47 388 417 10 943 18 340

17 UnspecHUd 1 23 830 64 3 29S 1 096 19 37S

Total 100 3 309 489 1122 714 94 775 lH 944 399 519 871 964 !o/ 271 871 712 702 .!2/

Sourcel 01'/1989/60, table 31 UNICEF lnterlm flnanclal ~uporl and statements for the year ended
31 December 1988. WFI'.

20/ Regardlng WFP, see tootnote IC) at table 8-1.

y Includes $66,999,000 of ekpendltureB trom government ·~elt-Bupporllnq· tunds And $158,684,000
extrat~dqetary expendltures trom \fiFP,

/ ...
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APPENDIX II

1988 annual statistical report on ogency progur~
agtivities 1988

1. In 1984, at the request of the Director-General ':r Dc,velopment and
International Economic Co-operation, IAPSU prepared • statistical report on 1982/83
aqency procurement for operational activities. The Gen~ral Assembly, by resolution
39/220 of 18 December 1984 established the need for such reperting on a recurreht
basis and encouraged agencies to co-operate with IAPSU in this important exer~i5e.

Preparatory work

2. In accordance with instructions received early January 1985 from the
Director-General, which stressed the need to report data on country of or191n, a
letter conveyinq detailod guidance for the pr~par~tion of the report on procurement
in 1984 and outlining the modalities to be pursued in obtaining more accurate data
for future r.eporting was despatched to all particpiating agencies. This has served
as the basi~ for the annual report since that time.

3. To instigate this year's report, IAPSU sent a letter to all agencies on
8 December 1988 requesting the submission of data, on standard forms and if
possible on the computer diskettds supplied, providng statistics broken down by
country of procurement, country of origin and subcontracts by country of head
offiCI.

g.p."l sProm.nts

t. la thl inter-ests of consistency and accuracy in comparing statistics with
thO.' of previous years, the main tabltis of this year's report continue to be based
on the statistics received from the 25 previously reporting agencies.

5. This year, data has been received from all but one of the original
25 participating agencies; ESCAP, which last year reported $1,847,200 total
procurement, with 25.31 per cent in developing countries, was unable to reti)ond.
In preparing aad analysing these statistics, the absence of this data has not been
statistically significant.

6. Statistics were also received for the first time from UNEP and ITC
(UNCTAD/GATT). These figures are presente,t along with resultar.t overall
procurement totals and percentages. IAPSU would ~'elcome continued reporting by
these and any other ~~ditional agencies.

7. Several agenc1es reported their statistics after the 31 )Iarch deadline,
thereby complicating and delaying the compilation of this report.

I • ••
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Quality of data provided by agencies

8. It hal again not been possible to provide complete separate statistical data
for country of procurement and country of origin since eight entities (United
Nations/DTCD, ECA, UNRWA, FAO, UNESCO, ICAO, WIPO and UNICEF) havo not been able to
provide information with respect to country of origin.

9. The procurement of th~se entities represents 57.2 per cent of the total
equipment procurement. ICAO and UNESCO stated that the required statistics would
be available next year. FAO and UNICEF indicated that those statistics were not
available, while the other entites simply did not supply the data.

10. ESCWA, IAIA, ILO, IMO and UNFPA provided the requested data on the diskettes
supplied.

11. WHO ana lTU returned t~e printed tables supplied, but altered the format.
ECLAC, ECA, UNRWA, PARO and UNIDO provided their statistics in various non-standard
formats.

12. The remaining agencies supplied statistics on the printed f~rms provided.

Total trend in procurement from 19S7 to 19S5

13. Total procurement increased by 18.05 per cent, or $140,057,200, from
$775,916,200 in 1987 to $915,973,400 in 1988. Procurement of equipment increased
by 22.49 per cent, or $143,044,600, from $636,042,900 in 1987 to $779,087,500 in
19S8. Procurement of professional services under subcontracts decreased by
2.26 per cent, or $3,171,600, from $140,057,500 in 1987 to $136,885,900 in 1988.

Procurement from developing countries

14. Total procurement in developing countries, based on country of procurement,
has increased from $173,791,100 (22.39 per cent of total procurement) to
$203,934,000 (22.27 per cent) when trust funds are included, an lncrease of
$30,142,900, or 17.34 per cent, over 1987 figures in dollar terms, with the
percent~ge figure broadly maintained at the 1987 level. If trust funds are
excluded (see note below), procurement in developing countries has increased to
23.34 per cent of total procurement.

15. Sixteen agencies (ECLAC, ESCWA, UNCHS, UNlDO, lLO, WHO, PARO, UNHCR, UPU. lTU,
WMO, lMO, lAEA, UNDP/OPS, UNFPA and WTO), which account for 42.8 per cent of the
total procurement, provided lAPSU with breakdowns by both country of procurement
and country of origin. Analysis of the data from these agencies indicates that
procurement of products indigenous to developing countries amounted to
77.44 per cent of the total procurement from developing countries.

16. No true comparison can be made with figures from previous years (87.66 per cent
for 1987 and 74.0 per cent for 1986), since the number of agencies reporting is
different each year. While it is encouraging to see this high percentage, no r~al

conclusions can be drawn until complete data sets are provi1ed by all agencies.
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Progurement frAm under-utilised mAjor donor gountri.s

'ergepty' pergentAge
~'.mtu UI1 ghangl ghange

(United Stat•• dollars)

Canada 17 501 000 12 319 900 -29.6 17 326 000 +40.64

De:omark 17 609 000 22 237 400 +26.3 23 436 000 + 5.39

Finland 3 908 500 5 185 100 +32.7 6 152 000 +30.22

Netherlands 28 971 200 19 348 000 -33.2 27 071 2GO +39.92

Norway 6 768 500 7 313 900 + 8.1 8 135 300 +11.23

Swed.n 21 125 700 17 150 600 -18.8 23 093 SOO +34.65

1'otal 95 883 000 83 554 900 -12.9 105 814 600 +26.64

17. The total figure of $105,814,600 r.presents 11.61 per cent of total agency
procurement for operational activities.

18. It vould probably be more appropriate to compare the trends over a lonqer
period, five yeers for inltance before a meaninqful evalUAtion il Attempted, since
annual fluctUAtions could be indicative of large individual contractl.

Goyernmept-executed projegts under United Nations Deyelopment Programme funding

19. Of the 112 UNDP field offices contacted, 107 hAve supplied IAPSU with fiqures
for country of procurement of goods and professional s.rvices under
Government-executed projects in 1988.

20. No r.sonse WAS received from B.nin, Botswana, Nepal, Sao Tom. and Princip. or
Senegal. 1'he totals for the 107 field offices reporting are as follows,

United States
dgllar amount

D~velop.d countries 23 205 277

Developinq countries 10 613 146

Unspeci f ied countries 1 478

Total :J3 819 901

Percentage

68 62

100.00
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21. Thus, under Government-executed projects '10,813,146 (31.38 per cent) of
procurement was from developing countries, by country of procurement. However, it
was not possible to obtain det.ils on country of origin.

Trust funds.

22. Several agencies registered expenditures under the heading of trust funds.
lAPSll a~tempted to ob~ain information on the nature of these. Most agencies,
however, were unable to provide detaileu clarificaton and it was therefore felt
that lt would be appropriate to include two separate analyses, one with and the
other without trust funds, until such time as accurate details could be provided.

23. Trust funds by definition are either established for a specific purpose or
tied to the donor country or recipient country. Such funds are not included in the
main body of this report, which focused on procurement in developing ~ountries from
funds freely aV8!~ablo. However, the presentation of figures below both with and
without trust fund expenaiture should facilitate comparison in future years.

Developed
countries

Developing
countries

Unspecified
countries Total

With trust fundsl

Equipment I

Percentaqe

Subcontracts I

Percentage

Total
Percentaqe

~hout trust fundsl

Equipmentl
Percentaqe

Subcontracts I

Percentaq8

Total
Percentaqe

(United States dollars)

602 224 100 163 754 900 13 108 500 779 087 500
77.30 21.02 1.68 100.00

96 256 500 40 179 000 450 300 136 885 900
70.32 29.35 0.33 100.00

698 480 600 203 934 000 13 558 800 915 793 400
76.26 22.27 1.48 100.00

497 581 100 142 277 900 12 455 800 652 314 800
76.28 21. 81 1.91 100.00

70 976 200 34 737 200 388 300 106 101 700
66.89 32.74 0.37 100.00

568 557 300 177 015 100 12 844 100 758 416 500
75.00 23.34 1.69 100.00

24. For future reporting, aqenc6s will be encouraqed to provide clarification of
trust funds included in this rep~rt so as to eliminate any tied arrangements that
could distort a statistical analysis of funds freely uvailable.

I • •.
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Total. for all reporting agongio•• ing1udipg goyernmept-e.eguted projegta under
UNDr funding

Developed
gquptries

Deve10pinq
gountries

Unspecified
gouptries total

(United Statea dollars)

26 agenciesl
Percentage

Gov_rnment-e.ecuted
projects I

Percentage

Total
Percentag5

Cong1usions

698 480 600
76.26

23 205 277
68.82

721 685 877
75.98

203 934 000
22.2

10 613 146
31.38

214 547 146
22.59

13 558 800
1.48

1 478

13 560 278
1.43

915 973 400
100.00

33 819 ~Ol

100.00

949 793 301
100.00

25. Some encouraging conclusions can be drawn from this report.

26. Procurement from developing countries has increased in dollar terms by
$30,143,000, or 17.34 per cent, from 1987 to 1988, although the proportion of
overall procurement remained at the 1987 level. It trust funds are let aside for
the reasonl outlined above, procurement in developing countries has increased to
23.34 per cent of the total, it will be useful to have thia fiqure for comparison
in future years.

27. If statistics for Government-e.ecuted projects under UNDP funding are
included, then total procurement stands at $949,793,301, and procurement from
developing countries at $214,547,146 (22.59 per cent).

28. Total procurement has increased in every under-utilized major donor country,
with the overall total up $22,259,700 (or 26.64 per cent) to $105,814,600,
representing 11.64 per cent of total agency procurement.

29. It is hoped that these trends will continue in 1989.

30. Although the quality of data for 1988 has improved as compared to 1987, there
is still a real need for a number of agencies to provide more accurate statistical
data on time, ~Dd to provide it in a staDdardized form either on the standard
printed format or on the diskettes provided.

31. As IAPSU has pointed out previously, it is crucial that statistical reporting
become an inteqral part of individual aqency procurement procedures in the future,
thus automatically generatinq data au both country of procurement and country of
oriqin.

I • ••
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1986 1987 1988------- ---------
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(%) (%) (%)---- --- .- ~._--------- ---------- ----------.Ta» SO...... ••IJI.I 11.4S1.0 6."'.0 ••••0 ••• R.CIO I.M

D '..... It••, 0.0 .,..~ ..tS 0.17 I
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IIQa IM.4 &4 41.2 0.0 411,2 66.10 11.-
IDP • .1 '.".1 0.0 0.0•••............ ....•••...•• .•......••.. .............................................................•..........••...... 17.M6•• . 44....6 ".n3.3 0.0 H.n3.J 6'.34 '7. •.-UCIII 7.CII.1 ',CII.O '.In.' '.Oft.' ...... S7M "." I.G
unoo ....0 •.".' _.m.a 1a•••• 41.89.0 M.tt ".It
ILa I7.CIO'.' D.m., 40.61'.2 7.Jll6.0 '7.".1 "." 25.CIO O.ot
'10 ••••• ...... I 77.!Cr..6 e.su.1 110.116.4 ..67 noD

...•.•........ ....•.•....• ·..··········ll .•.....•.......••.•...••.•.••••••••• ~•.....................................
&liD ' •••7 tt.AO ".669.0 4,159.0 11.8.0 61.61 ••21 O.C»
IC. ".",., '.*.0 ",2"1.6 2.Nf.0 1I.DlU ".eo 250D 0.G7
YIl) a.D.' 72.D.' 64.134.3 0.0 64.134.3 ••71 1I.a
NIl) 31.1".7 21.4IS.J 32.251.1 1,OlJ5.J D.264.1 7J.OP .."
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